

No. 22-0909

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 2022

IN RE PENNY LANE, INDUSTRIES, DEBTOR,
ELEANOR RIGBY ROASTERS, INC, PETITIONER
V.

PENNY LANE INDUSTRIES, INC., RESPONDENT.

*On Writ of
Certiorari from
The United States
Court of Appeals
For the Thirteenth
Circuit*

PETITIONER'S BRIEF

TEAM P. 53
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 5

OPINIONS BELOW..... 7

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 7

RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS..... 7

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

Factual:.....1

Procedural:.....2

STANDARD OF REVIEW 4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT..... 1

I. THE BANKRUPTCY COURT UNDERVALUED THE CLEAR AND CONVINCING LANGUAGE OF 11 U.S.C. §524(E), WHICH LIMITED ITS STATUTORY AUTHORITY, WHEN IT ALLOWED FOR A RELEASE THAT AFFECTED THE LIABILITY OF A NON-DEBTOR.6

 A. The Bankruptcy Code does not provide a bankruptcy court any authority over a non-debtor, excepting section 524(g), as the language of section 524(e) is explicit in defining the characteristics of discharging a debt, and its effect on non-debtors. 10

 1. Sections 105(a) and 1123(a)(5) cannot be read without another provision of Bankruptcy Code giving them enforceability. 10

 2. The bankruptcy court, being a non-article III court, was precluded from releasing Ms. Rigby’s claim, an adjudication on a matter immaterial to the current bankruptcy proceeding, pursuant to section 1334(b).

II..... SECTION 1192(2), WHICH ADOPTS THE LIST OF NON-DISCHARGEABLE DEBTS LISTED UNDER SECTION 523(A), EXCLUDES FROM DISCHARGE DEBTS ASSOCIATED WITH MS. RIGBY’S WRONGFUL DEATH CLAIM AGAINST THE DEBTOR AND STRAWBERRY FIELDS.....16

A. The language of section 1192 does not limit the scope of discharge of section 1192(2) to apply only to individuals; therefore, the provision also applies to corporate debtors. 18

B. Courts should adopt a harmonious reading of section 1192 and section 523; therefore, section 1192(2)’s reference to section 523(a) should be read as shorthand to define the scope of subchapter V discharges for individuals and corporations..... 19

C. Congress’ chapter 11 legislative statements support the idea that Congress does not intend for corporations to receive complete discharges of debt..... 24

D. If courts cannot read section 1192 and section 523 in harmony, then section 1192, as the more specific provision, should dictate the overall interpretation. 25

E. This Court should vacate the majority’s interpretation because it would allow corporations to continue operations without any repercussions for causing the death of a four-year-old girl. 26

CONCLUSION 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374, 384 (1992).....	22
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462, 499 (2011).....	10, 20

FEDERAL COURT OF APPEALS CASES

<i>In re American Hardwoods, Inc.</i> , 885 F.2d 621, 626 (9th Cir.1989)	16
<i>In re Western Real Estate Fund, Inc.</i> , 922 F.2d 592, 602 (10th Cir. 1990).....	17, 18
<i>In re Cleary Packaging, LLC</i> , 36 F.4th 509 (4th Cir. 2022).....	26
<i>In re Lowenschuss</i> , 67 F.3d 1394, 1401 (9th Cir. 1995).....	16, 17
<i>In re Western Real Estate Fund, Inc.</i> , 922 F.2d 592, 602 (10th Cir. 1990).....	17, 18

DISTRICT COURT CASES

<i>In re Purdue Pharma, L.P.</i> , 635 B.R. 26, 81 (S.D.N.Y. 2021).....	19
<i>Patterson v. Mahwah Bergen Retail Grp.</i> , 636 B.R. 641, 667 (E.D. Va. 2022).....	19

BANKRUPTCY COURT CASES

<i>In re Breezy Ridge Farms, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 1514671, at *2 (Bankr. M.D. Ga. 2009)	25
<i>In re Breezy Ridge Farms, Inc.</i> , No. 08-12038-JDW, 2009 WL 1514671 (Bankr. M.D. Ga. May 29, 2009)	25
<i>In re Johns-Manville Corp.</i> , 36 B.R. 727, 729 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1984).....	12
<i>In re Johns-Manville Corp.</i> , 97 B.R. 174, 176 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1989).....	13
<i>In re JRB Consol., Inc.</i> , 188 B.R. 373, 374 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. 1995).	25
<i>In re Midway Gold US, Inc.</i> , 575 B.R. 475, 519 (Bankr. D. Colo. 2017)	20

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 105(a)	15
--------------------------	----

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(5).....	15
11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(6)	15
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(1).....	15
11 U.S.C. § 1141(a)(6).....	22
11 U.S.C. § 1141(d)(6)(A).....	27
11 U.S.C. § 1141(d)(2)	23
11 U.S.C. § 1192.....	10, 20, 26, 29
11 U.S.C. § 1334(b)	17
11 U.S.C. §1228(a)(2).....	24
11 U.S.C. Code § 1141(d).....	20
11 U.S.C. § 1181(c)	20, 28
11 U.S.C. § 1192(2)	10, 20, 22
11 U.S.C. § 1228.....	24
11 U.S.C. § 523(2)(A).....	27
11 U.S.C. § 523(2)(B).....	27
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)	10, 20
11 U.S.C. § 524(a)	16
11 U.S.C. § 524(e)	14, 15, 16
11 U.S.C. § 524(g)	9, 11, 13, 14
11 U.S.C. § 524(g)(4)(A)(ii).....	13
11 U.S.C. § 532(a)(6).....	21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>2 Collier on Bankruptcy ¶ 105.01[2], p. 105–6 (16th ed. 2013)</i>	
--	--

Dru Stevenson, *Canons of Construction Adapted from Scalia & Garner*, Univ. of Hous. L.

<https://www.law.uh.edu/faculty/adjunct/dstevenson/2018Spring/CANONS%20OF%20CONSTRUCTION.pdf>, (Last visited Jan. 18, 2023) 24
